currently range between BBSY 5.46% and 6.93% (2007: 6.16% – 7.04%).

The Group classifies interest rate swaps as cash flow hedges and states them at fair value.

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Company and the Group’s interest-bearing financial
instruments was:

CONSOLIDATED CARRYING

AMOUNT COMPANY CARRYING AMOUNT

2008
$’000

2007
$’000

2008
$’000

2007
$’000

Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets 78,482 226,264 2,393,435 2,159,290

Financial liabilities (989,723) (62,343) (516,696) -

 (911,241) 163,921 1,876,739 2,159,290

Variable rate instruments
Financial liabilities (1,436,542) (2,236,223) (1,480,421) (1,740,641)

 (2,347,783) (2,072,302) 396,318 418,649

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 PAGE 95 ||Transpacific Annual Report 2008

31 Financial instruments (continued)

(C) INTEREST RATE RISK EXPOSURES (CONTINUED)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and
profit or loss by the amounts shown below:

 PROFIT BEFORE TAX EQUITY

100 BP

INCREASE
100 BP

DECREASE
100 BP

INCREASE 100 BP DECREASE

30 June 2008
Variable rate instruments (17,871) 17,871 - -

Interest rate swap 9,700 (9,700) 38,386 (42,721)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (8,171) (8,171) 38,386 (42,721)

30 June 2007
Variable rate instruments (22,304) 22,304 - -

Interest rate swap 4,500 (4,500) 7,625 (7,904)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (17,804) 17,804 7,625 (7,904)

Effective interest rates and repricing analysis

In respect of income-earning financial assets and interest-bearing financial liabilities of the Group, the following
table indicates their effective interest rates at balance sheet date and the periods in which they reprice.  No other
financial assets or liabilities are exposed to any interest rate risk.

GROUP

EFFECTIVE
INTEREST

RATE
% TOTAL

3 – 4
YEARS

$’000
>4 YEARS

$’000

1 YEAR
OR LESS

$’000

1 – 2
YEARS

$’000

2 – 3
YEARS

$’000

2008
FINANCIAL ASSETS

Cash and deposits 6.45 58,126 58,126 - - - -